actual tax liabilities. We will record any excess payment as a return of capital resulting in a reduction of tax assets and a reduction of
stockholders� equity. We estimate the impact to be approximately $15 million.

Our March 31, 2010 pro forma combined balance sheet is presented as if the April 2010 transactions occurred on March 31, 2010. Our pro
forma combined statements of income for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2010 and 2009 are presented as if all of the transactions
described above had occurred on January 1 of the respective year. Set forth below are our pro forma combined balance sheet as of March 31,
2010 as well as our pro forma combined statements of income for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and 2009.

27

Edgar Filing: Primerica, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

The following pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with our combined financial statements and notes thereto.

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2010

(Unaudited)

Actual(1)

Adjustments

for  the

reorganization

and
other

concurrent
transactions(2) Pro forma
(In thousands)

Assets
Investments $ 2,073,747 $ �  $ 2,073,747
Cash and cash equivalents 929,153 (685,595) 243,558
Accrued investment income 23,803 �  23,803
Premiums and other receivables 190,499 �  190,499
Due from reinsurers 3,595,239 �  3,595,239
Due from affiliates 1,927 �  1,927
Deferred policy acquisition costs 702,429 �  702,429
Intangible assets 78,010 �  78,010
Income taxes 56,114 (56,114) �
Other assets 100,303 (299) 100,004
Separate account assets 2,222,267 �  2,222,267

Total assets $ 9,973,491 $ (742,008) $ 9,231,483

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities:
Future policy benefits $ 4,248,277 $ �  $ 4,248,277
Unearned premiums 6,355 �  6,355
Policy claims and other benefits payable 233,792 �  233,792
Other policyholders� funds 390,147 �  390,147
Income taxes �  123,886 123,886
Due to affiliates 842,075 (678,098) 163,977
Other liabilities 283,879 (8,020) 275,859
Note payable �  300,000 300,000
Separate account liabilities 2,222,267 �  2,222,267

Total liabilities 8,226,792 (262,232) 7,964,560

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock �  750 750
Paid-in capital 1,312,072 (378,380) 933,692
Retained earnings 300,531 (30,146) 270,385
Treasury stock �  (72,000) (72,000)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of income taxes 134,096 �  134,096

Total stockholders� equity 1,746,699 (479,776) 1,266,923

Edgar Filing: Primerica, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 43

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 9,973,491 $ (742,008) $ 9,231,483

See accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

28

Edgar Filing: Primerica, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

(Unaudited)

Actual(3)

Adjustments

for the

Citi reinsurance
transactions(4)

Adjustment

for  the

reorganization and
other

concurrent
transactions(5) Pro forma

(In thousands, except for share and per-share amounts)
Revenues:
Direct premiums $ 537,845 $ �  $ �  $ 537,845
Ceded premiums (148,119) (296,328) �  (444,447)

Net premiums 389,726 (296,328) �  93,398
Net investment income 82,576 (47,566) (7,169) 27,841
Commissions and fees 91,690 �  �  91,690
Realized investment gains, including
other-than-temporary impairments 31,057 �  �  31,057
Other, net 11,893 �  �  11,893

Total revenues 606,942 (343,894) (7,169) 255,879

Benefits and Expenses:
Benefits and claims 170,735 (128,204) �  42,531
Amortization of DAC 91,756 (71,389) �  20,367
Insurance commissions 6,371 (1,669) �  4,702
Insurance expenses 37,529 (26,083) �  11,446
Sales commissions 43,881 �  �  43,881
Interest expense �  2,812 4,125 6,937
Other operating expenses 36,268 �  33,288 69,556

Total benefits and expenses 386,540 (224,533) 37,413 199,420

Income before income taxes 220,402 (119,361) (44,582) 56,459
Income taxes 77,116 (41,763) (15,599) 19,754

Net income $ 143,286 $ (77,598) $ (28,983) $ 36,705

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.91 $ .49
Diluted $ 1.91 $ .49
Pro forma weighted average shares:
Basic 75,000,000 75,000,000
Diluted 75,000,000 75,000,000
See accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

29

Edgar Filing: Primerica, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2009

(Unaudited)

Actual(3)

Adjustments

for the

Citi reinsurance
transactions(4)

Adjustment

for  the

reorganization and
other

concurrent
transactions(5) Pro forma

(In thousands, except for share and per-share amounts)
Revenues:
Direct premiums $ 516,647 $ �  $ �  $ 516,647
Ceded premiums (137,609) (287,755) �  (425,364)

Net premiums 379,038 (287,755) �  91,283
Net investment income 82,385 (47,455) (7,152) 27,778
Commissions and fees 79,717 �  �  79,717
Realized investment losses, including other-than-temporary
impairments (11,259) �  �  (11,259)
Other, net 12,955 �  �  12,955

Total revenues 542,836 (335,210) (7,152) 200,474

Benefits and Expenses:
Benefits and claims 145,749 (109,112) �  36,637
Amortization of DAC 94,814 (73,073) �  21,741
Insurance commissions 14,620 (1,180) �  13,440
Insurance expenses 40,088 (24,864) �  15,224
Sales commissions 40,189 �  �  40,189
Interest expense �  2,597 4,125 6,722
Other operating expenses 32,601 �  33,288 65,889

Total benefits and expenses 368,061 (205,632) 37,413 199,842

Income before income taxes 174,775 (129,578) (44,565) 632
Income taxes 62,218 (46,129) (15,864) 225

Net income $ 112,557 $ (83,449) $ (28,701) $ 407

See accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements.

Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements - Unaudited

(1) Actual balance sheet.

The March 31, 2010 actual combined balance sheet reflects the impact of the reinsurance transactions executed and the distributions declared in
the quarter ended March 31, 2010. Each of the assets and liabilities, including the invested assets and the distribution of Prime Re, were
transferred at book value, including related balances in accumulated other comprehensive income (�AOCI�), with no gain or loss recorded on our
income statement. The Citi reinsurance agreements were given retroactive effect to January 1, 2010. As a result, our retained earnings increased